East in Washington Township, Miami County, and State of Ohio, and being more particularly 
descirbed as follows, to-wit: 

Beginning at an iron pin at the northwest corner of said Section 23 and in the centerline of 
Spiker Road; thence, North eight-six degrees twenty-four minutes East (N86°-24'E) one thousand 
three hundred ninety-nine and twenty hundredths (1399.20) feet along the line between Section 
23 and Section 14 to a stone at the southeast corner of the west half of the Southwest Quarter 
of said Section 14; thence, North three degrees twenty-five minutes West (N 3°-25'W) two thousand 
six hundred fifty-two and eleven hundredths (2652. ll)feet to the cent:erline. of Clayton Pike; 
thence, North eighty-six degrees Twenty-one minutes East (N 86°-2l'E) one thousand four hundred 
and sixty-three hundredths (1400.63) feet along the centerline of said Clayton Pike to a point 
at the Northeast corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 14; thence, North eighty-six 
fifty-one minutes East (N86°-5l'E) two thousand seven hundred eighty-five and sixty-seven 
hundredths (2785.67) feet along the centerline of said Clayton Pike to the northeast corner of 
the Southeast Quarter of Said Section 14 and the northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of 
Section 13; thence, North eighty-six degrees thirty-seven minutes East (N 86°-37 1E) seven 
hundred ninety-six and forty-six hundredths (796.46) feet along the centerline of Clayton Pike 
to the present Corporation line of the City of Piqua; thence, South three degrees twenty-two 
minutes East (S 3°-22 1E) along said present Corporation line two thousand one hundred fifty­
eight and fifty-one hundredths (2158.51) feet to a point in the north right-of-way line of the 
P. c. c. & St. Louis R. R. Co.; thence South sixty-nine degrees ten minutes thirty seconds West 
(S 69°-10 1-30 11 W) eight hundred thirty-three and eighteen hundredths (833.18) feet along the north 
right-of-way line of said P.C.C. & St. Louis R. R. Go. to a point in the west line of said 
Section 13; thence, South three degrees forty minutes thirty seconds East (S 3°-40'-30 11E) fifteen 
and seventy hundredths (15.7o)feet along said section line to a point in said right-of~way line; 
thence, South sixty-nine degrees ten minutes thirty seconds West (S 69°-10'-30 11W) seven hundred 
seventeen and fifty-nine hundredths (717.59) feet qlong said right-of-way line_to a point in the 
south line of Section 14; thence, continuing South sixty-nine degrees ten minutes thirty seconds 
West (S 69°-10'-30 11 W) seven hundred eleven and five hundredths (711.05) feet to a point; thence, 
North three degrees twenty-three minutes th:i.rty seconds West (N3°-23 '-30"W) fifteen and seventy­
two hundredths (15.72) feet to a point; thence South sixty-nine degrees ten minutes thirty 
seconds West (S 69°-10'-301V) along said right-of-way line one thousand four hundred ninety-seven 
and sixty-three hundredths (1497.63) feet to a point; thence, South three degrees seven minutes 

thirty seconds East ( 3°-07'-30"E) forty-one and ninety hundredths (41.90) feet along said North 
right-of-way line to a point; thence, South sixty-n1ne degrees ten minutes thirty seconds West 
(S 69°- 10'30"W) along said north right-of-way line two thousand nine hundred twenty-seven and 
forty hundredths (2927.40) feet to an iron pin in the centerline of the Spiker Road and the West 
line of Section 23; thence, North three degrees twenty-three minutes thirty seconds West 
(N 3°-23 1-3o"W) along the west line of Section 23 and the centerline of Spiker Road one thousand 
five hundred fifty-two and sixteen hundredths (1552.16) feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing three hundred eight-one and six hundred fifty-four thousandths (381.654) acres more 
or less. 

IT IS FURTHER ordered that the prayer of said petition, with the amended description and 
new map, be granted, and that such territory as is included in the new map shall be annexed to